

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

CHAP. 119. of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as follows: Four hundred dollars for May dividend; three hundred dollars for November dividend; three hundred dollars for the distressed poor. The foregoing sums to be paid out of the interest accruing upon the funds belonging to said tribe. Three hundred dollars for agent's salary; five hundred dollars for agricultural purposes; three hundred dollars for bounties on crops in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven; fifty dollars for the purchase of wood at Pleasant point; fifty dollars for salary of governor and thirty dollars for salary of lieutenant governor of said tribe; fifty dollars for plowing at Pleasant Point, and fifty dollars for plowing at Peter Deny's Point; also the additional sum of one hundred and thirty-five dollars for the repair of chapel at Peter Deny's Point and stove for said chapel.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 119.

Resolve in aid of roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand three hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent for repairing roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook, to be divided as follows, viz: One thousand dollars upon the road and bridges in townships G, range one, and M, range two; five hundred dollars upon the road leading from Caribou to Fish River road; three hundred dollars upon the Military road and five hundred dollars for repairing bridges upon the same; three hundred dollars for repairing the road leading from Sherman to Island Falls on township number four, range five; two hundred dollars upon the Fish River road; five hundred dollars in aid of a road leading from Seven Islands to the Canada line; five hundred dollars in aid of the bridge over the Saint Croix at Masardis; and fifteen hundred dollars for building a bridge over the Mattawamkeag in township number five, range three.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 120.

Resolve in aid of the road leading from Brighton to Greenville.

\$4,000 appropriated for

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding four thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direc-

Appropriation for repairing roads in Aroostook co.

tion of the land agent in making and repairing the state road lead- CHAP. 121. ing from Brighton to Greenville, upon that part between Kingsbury repairing road Mills and Blanchard Mills as located by county commissioners of to Kingsbury. Piscataguis county, and being the road located east of Russell Mountain and crossing the Piscataguis river at the head of Barrows Falls, said new location being established and recognized as the state road.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 121.

Resolve in favor of Mandeville T. Ludden.

Resolved, That the claim of Mandeville T. Ludden for an allow- Mandeville T. ance for extra services as county attorney of Androscoggin county, be referred to the governor and council, who are hereby authorized 'to examine the same, and determine the amount which he may be justly entitled to receive; and the governor may draw his warrant for such amount, payable out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 122.

Resolve in aid of building mills at the mouth of the Madawaska river.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey to Jesse Drew, eight lots of land in township I, range two, west from the east line of the state; to be located in one contiguous body in the easterly half of said township, from any lands not suitable for settlement, when said Drew or assigns shall have completed a permanent dam, a single saw mill, clapboard machine and shingle machine, within three years, to the acceptance of the land agent; and said Drew may have the right also to enter upon and cut from either two of such lots, any and all kinds of lumber to be used in the construction of his dam and mills.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Jesse Drew, eight lots of land to be conveyed in consideration of constructing a dam and saw mill.

101

Ludden, in favor of.